

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT**

---

**STEPHEN REX EDMISTON,**

**Appellant**

**v.**

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,**

**Appellee**

---

**E.D. Allocatur Docket 2011**

**No. 613 CAP**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE***

Marissa Boyers Bluestine  
Attorney I.D. No. 75973

Scott C. Holbert  
Legal Intern

The Pennsylvania Innocence Project  
1719 N. Broad Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19122

Dated: October 4, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 4

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

III. ARGUMENT ..... 7

A. THE PROPER ANALYSIS FOR THIS COURT TO ADOPT FOR ANALYZING POSTCONVICTION REQUESTS FOR DNA TESTING UNDER 42 PA.C.S. § 9543.1 IS TO EVALUATE THE IMPACT EXCULPATORY DNA RESULTS WOULD HAVE HAD ON THE JURY’S VERDICT AND TO REVIEW ALL PROPOSED EXCULPATORY DNA RESULTS CUMULATIVELY.

B. REVIEWING THIS REQUEST FOR POSTCONVICTION DNA TESTING PURSUANT TO THE PROPER IMPACT-BASED ASSESSMENT, AND CONSIDERING THE RESULTS OF ALL DNA TESTING CUMULATIVELY, MR. EDMISTON IS ENTITLED TO DNA TESTING UNDER THE DNA TESTING STATUTE..... 28

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ake v. Oklahoma*, 479 U.S. 68 (1985)..... 19

*Beck v. Alabama*, 447 U.S. 625 (1980), ..... 19

*Bruner v. State*, 88 P.3d 214 (Kan. 2004) ..... 9

*Commonwealth v. Bracey*, 461 A.2d 775 (Pa. 1983) ..... 12

*Commonwealth v. Conway*, 14 A.3d 101 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011) ..... passim

*Commonwealth v. Edmiston*, 634 A.2d 1078 (Pa. 1993) ..... 30

*Commonwealth v. Heilman*, 867 A.2d 543 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005) ..... 14

*Commonwealth v. Wright*, 14 A.3d 798 (Pa. 2011) ..... 5, 12, 25

*Commonwealth v. Wright*, 935 A.2d 542 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007), *reversed by, vacated by,*  
*remanded by Commonwealth v. Wright*, 14 A.3d 798 (Pa. 2011)..... 5

*Commonwealth v. Young*, 873 A.2d 720 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005) ..... 5

*Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat*. 452 U.S. 458 (1981)..... 15

*Crane v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 683 (1986) ..... 32

*District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne*, 129 S.Ct. 2308 (2009)..... passim

*Eddings v. Oklahoma*, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)..... 20

*Evitts v. Lucey*, 469 U.S. 387 (1985)..... 14

*Gardner v. Florida*, 430 U.S. 349 (1977) ..... 20

*Gilmore v. Taylor*, 508 U.S. 333 (1993); ..... 19

*Herrera v. Collins*, 506 U.S. 390 (1993);..... 19

*Holmes v. South Carolina*, 547 U.S. 319 (2006) ..... 21

*House v. Bell*, 547 U.S. 514 (2006)..... 10, 31

*Jones v. Flowers*, 547 U.S. 220 (2006) ..... 13

*Lego v. Twomey*, 404 U.S. 477 (1972) ..... 32

*Little v. Streater*, 452 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 19

*Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber*, 329 U.S. 459 (1947) ..... 20

*Meachum v. Fano*, 427 U.S. 215 (1976)..... 15

*Palairret’s Appeal*, 67 Pa. 479 (1871)..... 13

*People v. Henderson*, 799 N.E.2d 682 (Ill. App. 2003) ..... 9

*Powers v. State*, 2011 Tenn. LEXIS 595 (Tenn. June 16, 2011) ..... 9

*Rogers v. Richmond*, 365 U.S. 534 (1961)..... 12

*Schriro v. Summerlin*, 542 U.S. 348 (2004) ..... 19

*Spaziano v. Florida*, 468 U.S. 477 (1984), ..... 20

*State v. Peterson*, 836 A.2d 821 (N.J. Super. 2003)..... 9, 22, 27

*Swarthout v. Clay*, 131 S.Ct. 859 (2011) ..... 15

*Wade v. Brady*, 612 F.Supp.2d 90 (D. Mass. 2009)..... 21

*Wolff v. McDonnell*, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) ..... 16

**Statutes**

42 Pa. C.S. § 9711 ..... 26, 27, 28, 29, 30  
42 Pa.C.S. § 9543.1 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Barry Scheck, et al. *Actual Innocence* 61-62 (200)..... 7  
Brandon L. Garrett, *Judging Innocence*, 108 COLUM. L. REV. 55, 107 tbl.8, 109 (2008) ..... 16  
Craig, *Quest for genetic testing in Warney case rejected*, Rochester Democrat and Chronicle,  
December 17, 2004..... 6  
Findley and Scott, *The Multiple Dimensions of Tunnel Vision in Criminal Cases*, 2006 Wis. L.  
Rev. 291..... 6  
Kathy Swedlow, *Don’t Believe Everything You Read: A Review of Modern ‘Post-Conviction’  
DNA Statutes*, 28 Cal. W. L. Rev. 355 (2002)..... 17  
Riter, *It’s the Prosecution’s Story, But They’re Not Sticking To It: Applying Harmless Error and  
Judicial Estoppel to Exculpatory Post-Conviction DNA Testing Cases*, 834 (2005)..... 4, 5

**Constitutional Provisions**

PA. CONST. ART. I, § 9..... 11, 19  
U.S. CONST., AMDT. 14, § 1 ..... 11, 19
